

SUPREME COURT COPY

SUPREME COURT
FILED

SEP 24 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

No. S249895

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Deputy

ABBOTT LABORATORIES; ABBVIE INC.; TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL
INDUSTRIES, LTD.; TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.; BARR
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; DURAMED PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.;
DURAMED PHARMACEUTICALS SALES CORP



Petitioners,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE,

Respondent.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

Real Parties in Interest.

Petition for Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division 1, No. D072577

Superior Court, County of Orange
Civil Case No. 30-2016-00879117-CU-BT-CXC
Honorable Kim G. Dunning

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ORANGE COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
Tony Rackauckas, District Attorney, SBN 51374
Kelly A. Ernby, Deputy D.A., SBN 222969
401 Civic Center Drive
Santa Ana, CA 92701-4575
Tel: (714) 834-3600;
Fax: (714) 648-3636

– In Association with –
Mark P. Robinson, Jr., SBN 05442
Kevin F. Calcagnie, SBN 108994
ROBINSON CALCAGNIE, INC.
19 Corporate Plaza Drive
Newport Beach, CA 92660
Tel: (949) 720-1288; Fax: (949) 720-1292
mrobinson@rcrlaw.net

Attorneys for Real Party In Interest
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S249895

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

ABBOTT LABORATORIES; ABBVIE INC.; TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL
INDUSTRIES, LTD.; TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.; BARR
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; DURAMED PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.;
DURAMED PHARMACEUTICALS SALES CORP

Petitioners,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE,

Respondent.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

Real Parties in Interest.

Petition for Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division 1, No. D072577

Superior Court, County of Orange
Civil Case No. 30-2016-00879117-CU-BT-CXC
Honorable Kim G. Dunning

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ORANGE COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
Tony Rackauckas, District Attorney, SBN 51374
Kelly A. Ernby, Deputy D.A., SBN 222969
401 Civic Center Drive
Santa Ana, CA 92701-4575
Tel: (714) 834-3600;
Fax: (714) 648-3636

– In Association with –
Mark P. Robinson, Jr., SBN 05442
Kevin F. Calcagnie, SBN 108994
ROBINSON CALCAGNIE, INC.
19 Corporate Plaza Drive
Newport Beach, CA 92660
Tel: (949) 720-1288; Fax: (949) 720-1292
mrobinson@rcrlaw.net

Attorneys for Real Party In Interest
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 6

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

II. INTRODUCTION 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Standing, Jurisdiction,
 And Venue For This Action To Proceed In Orange County 4

 B. The FAC Alleges One Count Of Unlawful And Unfair
 Business Practices Under The UCL 5

 C. Just As In Any Other Complaint, The FAC Properly Prays
 For The Maximum Relief Authorized By Law 6

 D. Defendants Filed a Motion To Strike True Factual
 References To “California” In The Complaint 6

 E. Respondent Court Denied The Motion To Strike, Reserving
 Judgment On The Amount of Penalties For Another Day 7

 F. The Petition For Writ Of Mandate 8

 G. The Fourth District Granted The Petition And Mandated
 That The Motion To Strike Be Granted In A 2-1 Decision 9

 H. Justice Dato’s Dissenting Opinion Reached A Different
 Result Entirely 11

 I. The People’s Petition For Rehearing Was Denied 12

IV. ARGUMENT 13

 A. Standard Of Review 13

B. History Of District Attorney Prosecutions Under The UCL	14
1. Background Of The UCL.....	15
2. Court Have Express Statutory Power To Order Appropriate Remedies For “Each Violation”	18
3. What Constitutes A “Violation” Is A Question Of Fact To Be Decided On A Case-By-Case Basis By The Court	20
4. There Is No Burden To Prove Injury Or Financial Harm To Consumers In Any Geographic Area In Public UCL Actions ..	21
5. Proposition 64 Preserved Standing For Public Prosecutors Under The UCL In 2004	22
C. There Is No Express Or Implied Geographic Limitation On Relief In UCL Actions Brought By District Attorneys	24
1. There Is No Dispute That Injunctive Relief Can Be Sought On A Statewide Basis By All Authorized Prosecutors	25
2. There Is Likewise No Geographical Limitation On The Court’s Equitable Powers To Grant Appropriate Restitution ...	26
3. Under The UCL, Courts Have The Power To Order Monetary Penalties For “Each Violation”	28
4. Geographic Limitations Are Contrary To The Express Intentions And Enforcement Objections Of The UCL	28
D. The District Attorney Represents The State, Not His Or Her County, In Civil UCL Enforcement Actions	30
1. Fundamentally, There Is No Difference Between Criminal And Civil Law Enforcement Actions For Penalties ..	32
2. District Attorneys Are State Agents When Prosecuting Actions On Behalf Of The People	33
3. The “ <i>safer</i> Rule” Does Not Support The Fourth District’s Holding To The Contrary.....	34

a. The “ <i>Safer Rule</i> ” Was Only Intended To Apply To Civil Representations Of <i>Private</i> Parties, Not <i>Public</i> Prosecutions	35
b. Government Code Section 26500, As Amended In 1980 After <i>Safer</i> , Sets Forth The Controlling Standard	36
c. The Fourth District’s Application Of The <i>Safer Rule</i> Is Inconsistent With The Express Terms Of The UCL.....	37
d. UCL Civil Enforcement Actions Are Aids In Furtherance Of Criminal Law Enforcement Objectives	38
E. The UCL’s Grant Of Standing To District Attorneys To Pursue The Same Relief As The Attorney General Is Not Unconstitutional	39
1. The Burden To Establish Unconstitutionality Was Not, And Cannot Be, Met Here.....	40
2. Nothing In The Constitution Provides The Legislature Or Voters From Granting Standing To Multiple Prosecutors To Bring UCL Actions For Statewide Relief.....	41
a. The Attorney General’s Constitutional “Chief Law Officer” Role Does Not Provide Exclusive Statewide Prosecutorial Power	41
b. The “Local Government” Provisions Likewise Do Not Render A District Attorney’s Statewide UCL Action Unconstitutional	45
F. There Is No Jurisdictional “Written Consent” Requirement In The UCL.....	47
G. Respondent Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying The Motion To Strike.....	50

V. CONCLUSION 52
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bardin v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1255	18
<i>Barquis v. Merchants Collection Ass’n of Oakland, Inc.</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 94	16, 17
<i>Blue Cross of California Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 180 Cal.App.4th 1237 ..	37
<i>Board of Supervisors v. Simpson</i> (1951) 36 Cal.2d 671	38
<i>California Redevelopment Assn v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231	41
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163	16, 17, 18
<i>Churchill Vill., L.L.C. v. GE</i> (N.D. Cal. 2000) 169 F.Supp.2d 1119	26
<i>Community Assisting Recovery, Inc. v. Aegis Security Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 886	18
<i>Cortez v. Abich</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 285	25
<i>DeCastro West Chodorow & Burns, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 410	52
<i>Elsner v. Uveges</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 915	25
<i>Ferraro v. Camarlinghi</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 509	50
<i>FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 233	18
<i>Gamestop Inv. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 502	33
<i>Graham v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 594	29
<i>Hale v. Sharp Healthcare</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 1373	29
<i>Harbor Regional Center v. Office of Administrative Hearings</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 293	14
<i>In re Hoddinott</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 992	48
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 298	13, 21, 23
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Cleaning & Dye House Workers v. Landowitz</i> (1942) 20 Cal.2d 418	15
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 939	16
<i>Kirby v. Immoos Fire Protection, Inc.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1244	13
<i>Kleffman v. Vonage Holdings Corp.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 334	14
<i>Klein v. Earth Elements, Inc.</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 965	18
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134	29
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116	21, 31
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310	16, 22, 30
<i>Manduley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 537	33
<i>McKell v. Washington Mutual, Inc.</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1457	17
<i>Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Saylor</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 685	41
<i>Motors, Inc. v. Times Mirror Co.</i> (1980) 102 Cal.App.3d 735	18, 21

<i>Napa Valley Wine Train, Inc. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 370, 381	48
<i>Nguyen v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1781	33
<i>Omaha Indemnity Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1266	12
<i>People ex rel. Bill Lockyer v. Fremont Life Ins. Co.</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 508	26
<i>People ex rel. Mosk v. National Research Co. of Cal.</i> , (1962) 201 Cal.App.2d 765	26
<i>People v. Beaumont</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 102	21
<i>People v. Dollar Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 119	19
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1070	33
<i>People v. James</i> (1981) 122 Cal.App.3d 25	30
<i>People v. Kraus, Co.</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 10	27
<i>People v. Nat'l Research Co. of Cal.</i> (1962) 201 Cal.App.2d 765	17
<i>People v. New Penn Mines, Inc.</i> (1963) 212 Cal.App.2d 667	44
<i>People v. One 1940 Ford V-8 Coupe</i> (1950) 36 Cal.2d 471	48
<i>People v. Parmar</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 781	38
<i>People v. Superior Court (Humberto S.)</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 737	34, 35
<i>People v. Superior Court (Jayhill Corp.)</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 283	27
<i>People v. Superior Court [Solus I]</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 33	35
<i>People v. Toomey</i> (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 1	19, 20
<i>PH II, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1680	52
<i>Pitts v. County of Kern</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 340	33, 46
<i>Rauber v. Herman</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 942	38
<i>Rose v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 390	17
<i>Safer v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 230	34
<i>Solus Industrial Innovations, LLC v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 316	17
<i>State v. Altus Finance, S.A.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1284	passim
<i>Stoiber v. Honeychuck</i> (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 903	18
<i>Suarez v. Pacific Northerstart Mechanical, Inc.</i> (2010) 180 Cal.App.4th 430	25
<i>Tennison v. Cal. Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 1164	30
<i>Troyk v. Farmers Grp., Inc.</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1305	29

Statutes

Bus. & Prof. Code § 17536 20
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17206.1 19
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 passim
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203 passim
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204 passim
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17205 19
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17206 passim
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17207 25, 26
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 22 14
Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. §382 22
Cal. Gov't Code § 26500 14
Cal. Gov't Code § 26501 15
Government Code Section 26500 36
